# 503154647 01/28/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3201260

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MEDGENICS, INC.	01/26/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDGENICS MEDICAL ISRAEL LTD.	
Street Address:	TERADION BUSINESS PARK	
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 14	
City:	MISGAV	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	20179	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8142990

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)812-1277

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 610.667.2014

**Email:** docketing@mcneillbaur.com

Correspondent Name: MCNEILL BAUR PLLC

Address Line 1: TWO BALA PLAZA, SUITE 300 #507
Address Line 4: BALA CYNWYD, PENNSYLVANIA 19004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	01118-0002-03US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMELIA FEULNER BAUR, PHD	
SIGNATURE:	/Amelia Feulner Baur, PhD/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2015	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment\_8142990#page1.tif

PATENT 503154647 REEL: 034830 FRAME: 0316

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (U.S. Rights) Attorney Docket No. 01118-0002-03US

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Medgenics Inc., (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) having a place of business at 435 Devon Park Drive, Bldg. 700, Wayne, PA 19087, USA, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to

## United States Patent No. 8,142,990 and the inventions claimed therein.

which is entitled: DERMAL MICRO-ORGANS, METHODS AND APPARATUSES FOR PRODUCING AND USING THE SAME, and which was filed July 2, 2008, as Appl. No. 12/216,321; and

WHEREAS, Medgenics Medical Israel Ltd., a corporation of Israel whose post office address is Teradion Business Park, P.O. Box 14 Misgav 20179, Israel (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above listed United States Patent No. 8,142,990 and the inventions claimed therein, including any continuation, divisional, extension or reissue thereof and the right to claim the benefit of priority of the above listed patent in any worldwide patent jurisdiction;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the above listed United States Patent No. 8,142,990 and the inventions claimed therein, including any continuation, divisional, extension or reissue thereof and the right to claim the benefit of priority of the above listed patent in any worldwide patent jurisdiction;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting this invention, provide appropriate individuals to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor's representative has signed below.

Name and Title:

Michael F. Cola

President and Chief Executive Officer

Medgenics Inc.

435 Devon Park Drive, Bldg. 700

Wayne, PA 19087, USA

Date: JANUARY 26, 2015

Page 1 of 1

**PATENT** REEL: 034830 FRAME: 0317

RECORDED: 01/28/2015